circumstances, it reflects what a reasonably prudent and solvent uninsured defendant would have 

paid on the merits. 

8. In light of the nature, duration, and severity of Plaintiff’s injuries, and considering 

verdicts and settlements in analogous wrongful-imprisonment cases nationwide, the Parties agree 

that a judgment in the amount of Twelve Million Dollars ($12,000,000) is fair, reasonable, and 

non-collusive. Courts have repeatedly upheld comparable awards ranging from $1 million to $2 

million per year of wrongful incarceration. See Limone v. United States, 497 F. Supp. 2d 143 (D. 

Mass. 2007); see also See Fulton & Mitchell v.